

## CAR OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL OFFICE OF TH 2003 NOT 25 AM 9: 15 RESOLUTION NO. - 78258 <sup>-</sup>C.M.S.

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES** AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND NATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$154,700), FOR BLOOD AND URINE TESTING FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2003 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2005

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this contract is for services of a professional nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under the contract will be temporary; and

**WHEREAS**, the Council finds that this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; and

WHEREAS, contracts requiring professional or specialized services are exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to chapter 2.04 of the Oakland Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, National Medical Services is the only forensic testing service in the East Bay area with an adequate number of qualified staff to perform timely testing of blood and urine samples: and

WHEREAS, budgeted funds are available from Police Department General Fund No. 1010. Organization Code 104811, in Account 54919; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Council hereby finds and determines that services provided pursuant to the contract authorized hereunder are of a professional, scientific or technical nature and are temporary in nature; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with National Medical Service, for blood and urine testing in an amount not to exceed \$154,700 for the period from July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2005; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute any further documents necessary to implement this resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is authorized to modify, extend or amend said agreement provided that no additional funds will be allocated without prior Council approval; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the agreement shall be reviewed by the City Attorney as to form and legality and a copy placed in the Office of the City Clerk.

DEC 1 6 2003
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
NOES-
ABSENT- O
ABSTENTION-
To the City of Oakland, California

-